NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

P.C. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 P:(845)691-7245 F: (845) 691-3560

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
JUNE 19, 2014 - 4:00 P.M.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor JOSEPH RUGGIERO, Executive Director
BOARD RICHARD A. GERENTINE. JOSEPH RAMAGLIA RODERICK €. DRESSEL ROGER P. HIGGINS
. Chairman Vice Chairman C. VANE LASHUA

1. ADOPT THE ANNUAL AND REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF
MAY 20, 2014 - '
II.  BUSINESS ITEMS:
1.  ADMINISTRATION:
None
2. "ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE:
a. NBB Deck Replacement — Design Support Services
- b. Plaza and Central Server Procurement
¢. Elastomeric Acrylic Paint Procurement
d. Systemwide Substructure Repairs Bid Results -
e. Jobs in Progress Monthly Report '
3. FINANCIAL:
a.- Investment Report ' o -
b. 2014 Maintenance Reserve Fund Balance Determination
4, | HuMAN RESOURCES:!
None
5. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY&
a. Backup Server Replacement
BRIDGES
RIP VAN WINKLE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN
P.0. Box 286 P.O. Box 1400 P.0. Box 1010 P.O. Box 28 P.O. Box 323
Catskill, NY 12414 Kingston, NY 12402 Highland, NY 12528 Beacon, NY 12508 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(518) 943.2360 (845) 336-8181 (845) 6917221 (845) 831-3700 (845) 4464721

www.nysba.ny.gov



6. BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

None

III. REPORTS TO BOARD: =

Executive Director’s Mbnthlj Activity Report ¥
May 2014 Traffic and Revenue Analysis

c. May 2014 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

Policy Update

S

o

IV. PRESENTATION TO BOARD

V. OLD BUSINESS:

~VI.  NEW BUSINESS:
a. Collective Bargaining Agreement. - 3

VII. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE: :

VIII. ADJOURNMENT:

NEXTMEETING
| July 17,2014
‘Regular Meeting
3:00 P.M.




4979

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, N.Y. ON
~ MAY 20,2014

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Acting Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner

Lashua, C. Vane, Commissioner - Via Skype

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secrctary

Bushek Brian, Treasurer

Whitbeck, Carl G., Esq., Counsel

ABSENT:

Ramaglia, Joseph, Commissioner
The annual meeting was called to order at 2:05 P.M. by Chairman Gerentine. Chairman
Gerentine noted that Commissioner Lashua was in attendance via visual and audio
communications via skype. Chairman Gerentine then stated that the first order of business was
to elect a Chairman. On a motion of Commissioner Dressel, seconded by Commissioner Lashua,

the following resolution to re-elect Richard Gerentine as the Chairman was adopted

unanimously:



4986

Chairman Gerentine stated that the next order of business was the “Meeting Calendar” which is
the schedule of Bridge Authority Board meetings for the following year. Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel

the following resolution was adopted unanimously:'

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-048
Resolution Date: May 20, 2014
WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners meets on a monthly basis to conduct the
business of the Authority; now therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED that the NYS Bridge Authority established the following for the next
12 months as regular monthly meeting dates:
June 19, 2014
July 17, 2014
August 21, 2014
September 18, 2014
October 16, 2014
November 20, 2014
Pecember 18, 2014
January 15, 2015
February 19, 2015
March 19, 2015

April 16, 2015



4987

May 21, 2015
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Public Notice of board meetings will be posted in
accordance with the Public Meeting Law; and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has. been duly adopted this 20" day of May

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4088

Chairman Gerentine stated that the next order of business was the appointment of police officers.
Commissioner Higgins moved to adopt the resolution designating Brad Moritt and Salvatore
Rosso as police officers and, seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-049
Resolution Date: May 20, 2014

WHEREAS, Section 528, Public Authorities Law, confers upon the New York State
Bridge Authority the power to appoint or designate one or more persons as police officers for the
Authority; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that Brad Moritt and Salvatore Rosso are hereby reaffirmed as New
York State Bridge Authority police officers to hold such position until separated from the service
of the Bridge Authority or until such earlier date as this Authority shall determine; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that nothing herein shall be construed to confer on any
individual the right 'to carry fircarms or a weapon in the course of his or her duties for the
Authority or that no firearms shall be permitted on Bridge Authority premises except as provided
by law; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.



4989

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20" day of May,

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4990

Chairman Gerentine stated the final order of business was the Storm Water Management Report
and added that the report was posted on the Authority website and no public comments in writing
or otherwise were received prior to the meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked if anyone in
attendance wished to make a comment on the report. Hearing no comment, Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel

the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-050
Resolution Date: May 20, 2014
WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority is required to file an annual Storm

Water Management Report; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has completed the report and posted the report on the
Authority Website; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has held a public meeting to discuss the‘ Storm Water
Management Report on May ZOﬂ’, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and accepted the
report; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board accepts this report for filing at the offices of New
York State Department of Conservation; and | |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.



4991

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20™ day of May

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4992

This concluded the Annual Meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked to for a motion to close the
Annual meeting. On motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the

Annual Meeting ended at 2:28 P.M.



4992

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, N.Y. ON
May 20, 2014

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Chairman

Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner

Lashua, C. Vane, Commissioner — Via Skype

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary

Bushek, Brian, Treasurer

Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

ABSENT:

Ramaglia, Joseph, Vice Chairman
Chairman Gerentine called the meeting to order at 2:29 pm and noted that Commissioner
Lashua is in attendance via video and audio communications via Skype. Chairman
Gerentine called for a motion to adopt the minutes of the April 17, 2014 regular meeting.

On motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the minutes of

the April 17, 2014 Regular Meeting were adopted unanimously.



4993

ENGINEERING:

1) Newburgh 9W Overpass Replacement

Mr. Moreau informed the Board that the overpass that carries I-84 over 9W in Newburgh
is nearing the end of its useful life. Currently the Authority is repairing the deck at an
increasing rate. This bridge has a below standard load rating, below standard clearance
for 9W traffic, no shoulders and has been through two major substructure repair projects.
The Authority met with the local DOT and they would like to redesign the 9W corridor
and interchanges. Mr. Moreau indicated that this may require a modest relocation of the
existing bridge alignment, which cannot be determined until the highway design is
completed. For this reason, the Authority would like to join forces with the DOT and
pursue this project jointly. Carl Whitbeck, the Authority’s General Counsel, has reviewed
and approved the MOU between the agencies. A brief discussion followed in regards to
when the project is anticipated to start and if there would be a change in the
configuration. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted

unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-051

Resolution Date: May 20, 2014

" WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that cooperating with the NYSDOT to
replace the I-84 bridge over NYS RTE. 9W and reconstructing the 9W interchanges in

the Town of Newburgh is in the safety and best interest of the travelling public; and



4994

WHEREAS, the replacement project will be advanced using a combination of
funds supplied by the Authority together with NYSDOT locally-administered federal aid;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the NYSDOT intend to equally share all costs
incurred during Scoping and Preliminary Engineering phases of the project and; and

WHEREAS, the cost-sharing and allocation of responsibility for other phases of
the project shall be determined as the project advanc§s through the various phases of
implementation; and

WHEREAS, Counsel has reviewed and approved the Letter of Agrecement
memorializing this understanding befween the Authority and the NYSDOT; now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority and the NYSDOT enter into this
agreement; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20" day of
May, 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4995

2) Mid-Hudson Bridge Lighting Replacements

Mr. Moreau informed the Board that Central Hudson is offering a program to upgrade
our street lights to LED fixtures, projecting an energy savings of over 70%. The
Authority’s energy usage is primarily driven by the streetlights. Mr. Gardner and Mr.
Moreau met with Patrick Drexler of Lime Energy, representing Central Hudson. He has
prepared a cost proposal to upgrade all the streetlights at the MHB facility. The total
project cost is $165,458.00, after their share of the reimbursement; the Authority’s net
cost is $62’.521‘75' The projected return on investment is 22 months with an average
annual usage savings of $38,535.00. Mr. Moreau recommended entering into an
agreement Wiﬂ;l Lime Energy, who will supply and install 175 new fixtures, including
streetlights, high mast tower lights and architectural lighting on the suspension bridge
towers. Pending the outcome of the MHB installation the Authority can consider a similar
retrofit at the KRB and RVWB facilities for additional savings. A summary of the energy
cost and projected savings along with the participation agreement was given to the Board.
Commissioner Higgins noted that it was nice to see the Bridge Authority lead the way to
save money and how cost efficient it will be. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion.
On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the
following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-052

Resolution Date: May 20, 2014



4996

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that entering into a reimbursement
program with Central Hudson Gas & Electric through their representative, Lime Energy,
for the replacement of our conventional streetlights with LED fixtures at the Mid-Hudson
Bridge (BA-2014-RE-110-AC) is in the best interest of our patrons; and

WHEREAS, the replacement project will result in an over 70% energy savings
and return on investment 1s estimated at twenty-two months; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is responsible for only 42% of the cost of this
replacement project; and

WHEREAS, Counsel has reviewed and approved this participation agreement
between the Authority and Lime Energy; now therefore

" BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority and Lime Energy enter into this
participation agreement

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20" day of
May, 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4997

3) Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

Mr. Moreau advised the Board regarding the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report for the
month of May, noting the Newburgh-Beacon deck panel replacement project first quarter
on the south span will be finished by mid to late July. Mr. Moreau said they are
remobiiiziﬁg the traffic pattern and speed has been reduced in the work zone. Chairman
Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by

Commissioner Dressel, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-053
Resolution Date: May 20, 2014
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and
BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this

20th day of May 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4998

FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report

Mr. Bushek reviewed the Investment Report for the month of May noting five
investments for the month. Mr. Bushek mentioned the interest income yields continue to
be very low. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the following resolution was adopted

unantmously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-054

Resolution Date: May 20, 2014

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge

Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment
transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on April 17, 2014; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur

with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



4999

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20® day of

May 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5000

Mr. Bushek reported the results for the three months ending March 31“ 2014. Traffic
decreased 2.77% as a result of decreases in both passenger and commercial traffic, -
2.78% and -2.65% respectively. This reduction can be largely attributable to the 2014
winter weather. Traffic was reduced in both January and February and stabilized in
March as the weather improved. Toll revenues decreased 2.78% consistent with
reductions in traffic. Expending the proceeds from the Series 2012 bonds to support the
capital program caused interest income to decline by $19,000 to $100,000 year to date.
Miscellaneous receipts increased as a result of the fiber leasing and the disposition of a
vehicle totaled in an accident in January. Operating expenses increased $80,000 for the
period. Operating expenses were budgeted at $30.6 million for 2014, which includes $2.0
million for accrual post-employment benefits and $1.6 million for depreciation of the
Walkway Over The Hudson booked at year end. As of 3/31, $4.6 million was spent. The
Authority's five year capital plan originally budgeted $80.8 million. Aé‘. of 3/31 $4.6

million has been spent. No action was required by the Board.



5001

BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

In the absence of Mr. Ferguson Mr. Bushek presented the invoice from the New York
State Thruway Authority for 1™ quarter 2014 Bridge Authority E-ZPass expenses for the
period January 1, 2014 through March 30, 2014 noting that Mr. Savosky and Mr.
Ferguson have reviewed the invoice and found them to be true and accurate. Mr. Bushek
recommended that they be paid in the amount of $883,528.32. Mr. Bushek added that
charges for March 31, 2014 are not included on this invoice and they will be incorporated

into the second quarter billing.

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 014-055

Resolution Date: May 20, 2014

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment to the New

York State Thruway Authority for 1™ Quarter 2014 Bridge Authority E-ZPass costs in the
amouﬁt of $883,528.32; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that this payment is hereby approved at a cost not to exceed

$883,528.32; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



5002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20 day of

May 2014,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5003

REPORTS TO BOARD:

1)

2)

3)

Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director

The Monthly Activity Report was submitted by Executive Director Joseph Ruggiero

noting no expenditures.

April 2014 Traffic and Revenue Analysis

Year to date Bridge Authority’s traffic crossings are down 352,818 from last year’s
count, a decrease of 1.97%. All bridges showed varying decreases in overall traffic and

revenue. No action was required by the Board.

April 2014 E-ZPass Sales Analysis
Mr. Ruggiero indicated that the Authority sold 754 tags in April 2014, compared to only

973 sold in April of 2013. Year-to-date 2014 tag sales are 2,620. No action was required

by the Board.

This concluded the regular meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked for a motion to adjourn
the meeting. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Dressel

and approved unanimously, the regular meeting adjourned at 3:29 P.M.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for July 17, 2014 at 3:00 P.M. at Headquarters.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resohation No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter for
professional design support services in conjunction with the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South
Span Deck Replacement, which was designated as BA-2012-RE-101-DE and for which

Ammamn & Whitney (A&W) was chosen as best qualified; and

WHEREAS, a number of requests for design changes from the Contractor as well as a
review of the deck panel design have exceeded the estimated budget for design sﬁpport services

under this contract; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the contract awarded to Ammann & Whitney of New York, NY
be increased m the amount of $150,152.00 to compiete this assignment from their current

approved budggf 0f $1,072.466.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hercby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to impiement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of June,

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resoelution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bﬁdge Authority has. determined that it is in the public
Interest to issue a purchase order to international Business Machines (IBM) of Atlanta, Georgia
for the purchase of twelve (12) IBM System X3250 M5 Servers and two (2) IBM System X3550
M4 Servers to replace our plaza and central servers, which bave reached the end of their service

lives; and
WHEREAS, there is a current OGS contract for this equipment; and
WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the cost proposal from IBM: now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to International Business Machines

(IBM) for the purchase of fourteen (14) servers in the amount of $43,5 82.96; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19 day of June

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.;

Resclution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the public
interest to 1ssue a purchase order to Enecon Northeast, of Farmingdale, New York, for the purchase of

one hundred and fifty nine (159) -5 gallon containers of waterborne acrylic paint; and

WHEREAS, the Authority advertised this procurement opportunity in the NYS Contract

Reporter and received three cost proposals; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Maintenance Department has reviewed and approved Enecon

Northeast as the low bidder; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to Enecon Northeast for the purchase of
one hundred and fifty nine (159) -5 gallon containers of waterborne acrylic paint in the amount of

$27,067.86; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of June 2014,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter for the
contract entitied “System-Wide Substructure Repairs™, bid as (BA2014-RE-101-CM) and four
(4) bids were received on June 10, 2014; the low bidder being the firm of I. & Q.A. Slutzky, Inc.

at a bid of $681,031.10; and

WHEREAS, an environmental review of this project has determined there is no

significant negative impact; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed the cost proposal, it

is recommended that a contract be awarded to the firm of I & O.A. Slutzky, Inc.; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a contract be awarded to 1. & O.A. Slutzky, Inc. of Hunter, New
York i the amount of $681,031.10 pending the filing of proper certifications and the receipt of

bonding and insurance requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

anthorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this- 19% day of June

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"

COST SUMMARY

May 31, 2014
Preparec
June £, 2014
SUMMARY
Revised
BRIDGE FACILITY Original Revised Prior Contract Remarks (Added or Removed)

Award {$) Contract ($)| Month {8} | Balance ($)
RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $415,607 $415,607 $415,607 $344.127
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE $168,233 $168,233 $168,233 $132,867
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON $1,205,704) $1,324,704| $1,324,704 $551,149
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $1,293,883| 51,293,883 $1,283,883 $757,883
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | $123,128,160] $123,244,160| $123,244,160] $73,864,991
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE $135,394 $135,394 $135,394 $119,559
MULTI-FACILITY PROJECTS $1,058,856| $1,308,256] $1,308,956 $215,259
TOTALS $127,495,936 $127,890,836 $127,890,936 $75,985,845

FILE CAGEORGEMMONTHLYA" XL




Rip Van Winkle Brid e




Lz1vves L09°GIvS 05GPS §IV10L
ﬂOﬁUWH_mE_ —ﬂEDENQN—n@I v—-gﬂvmm pue mﬂm_mﬁm adL NS-2oi-34-¥1
IsUog usiiase|dey jiemapig pue Bupey asl|  WO-Z0i-FHuwi
00'gse'eies 00°000°892% 00°000'892% £ilfoi ubisoq ‘Juswase)day Hleamapig pue Buyey ‘U ‘UasIapa BRINBIIL Aa-ehi-Auvi
00'6% 00'0% 06'0% ¥z 11 1HEID ALin3ag jiod asneH-3f; WO~ L0L-TU-2E
08 a0’ 14 05'v80° 4% 05've0° L% vz sapeabdn Suiaeg ABlaug asNOH-IIL  IIWO-POL-TUYi
I5z'es 0S'E0E"9ZS 05°80¢'928 iz ¥ 102 - voddng vopoedsy) sBpuyg (elius;g asnoH-Ul- 9WOF0-IHFE
00°0pZ'014 00°0FZ'01S anove'ols T sapeifidp fsjeg abpug asnoH-{ §WIHOL-TYbE
00 0P ESE 00 OrPEs$ 00°'0¥t'ess PLE sapesfidp Bupujey abpug ISNOH-UL P WD-POL-BU-b
G6'8aR' 1§ 0¥ SE5'6$ ov'Ses'ed PHZ jyeog snfding Buysiqingay asnop-Ul]  CWIYOL-TH-bI
OV SPSES Or'EF0'5)S OFEFO'GHS ¥HE uopeziayleap, ¢ Sujjapoway sbeien ¢ sog @SNOH-U]| Z'WO-POL-T-bL
00°086'0Z% 00" 086'92$ 00°086'9Z% iz uedg ssooy YNpuo] .z ¥ saperbdn uaungy asnoy-u)|  LWIFOL-SU-bE
$ 139and 31vQ
JOINVIVE 5 10VHIKROD HO QuvMyY IWADULIY EA el NOILJIEDS3G HOLIVHINGD
SANIWWOD A0YHINOD a3siagy "IVNIDRIO "AOH4WI QHVMV 1I3AroHd LNV LTINSNGS # V8 103 0ud
IViidvo
AUYININNS
A001dg I TMNIM NVA diY

«SSIUDOUA NI SHOr ONIHIINIONS.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for May 31, 2014

BA2014-RE-102

Rip Van Winkie Bridge

Bridee Railing and Sidewalk Replacement

~-RVW.

|Project No. Vendor Award ! Start | Sch. iComp. Criginal Revised | Approved | Contract % % 3
Comg. Award Contract |[Paymentto| Balance |Comp.! Eiapsed {
Date
2014-102- | Greenman Pedersen, Inc. (GPI} | 10M3 | 10/13 | 5M14 $268,000 $268,000 $45,748; $218,252
DE {Designer)
2014-102- To - Be -~ Determined 12186 $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%
CMN Budget - $8,000,000
{Contractor}
2014-102- To — Be - Determined 12116 '$0 s $0) 30
8y (Construction Supervision)

Description of Worlk:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of the replacement of the existing bridge
sidewalk with precast units, removal and replacement of bridge traffic

railing and sidewalk railing. Scheduled letting for this project is Fall 2014
with completion over two (2} construction season, December 2016.

The designer, GPI, is preparing contract bid documents, “shove ready”,
with a revised letting in October 2015.







299'2E1 8 £E€Z'8OLS ceT'esls SIVLOL
Nmm'.kchv.vﬁ o3 % g il eI Ajunoag Hog @snop-Uj|  FWO-204-TSH-2)
6Z°2602'3% 62183 szi'ad Yilz sapeiBdr) Biineg ABisug oSN0K-Uf| 6L WD-FOI-Tep1
05°0£8°C18 8i0'42$ 910°1Z§ vilz saeday Aempeoy | sijeday Jujor Bojd SSNON-UI| FLWDPOI-Telb L
26°060°258 89Z°6¥$ BOZ'6¥S viiz sapeibdp fejeg abpug asnop-ui| LM P0I-T Y11
66'291'95% opFLgs ovp'iog iz sspelfidn Bupujey abpug asnop-ui| zewo-bor-au-rL
ovoor'et a9L°cL$ 992'¢1$ iz suojjenouay bpig sbeien pue sayg asno-Ul| 1 LW FOL-TUb
£0'66F'FLS PEO'SES VIO'G1S ¥ifg Lageacuay Jooy pays jes SSNOH-U| 3.20&3&&.&
o06d 0% 0% ¥ilz £10Z - woddng uopoadsiy eBplg [eiLuSIg ssnop-uy| B WOFOE-SUFL
o0os 0§ 0% viiZ paubjsay JoN SSNOKUY|  BWDVOL-Tebl
$ 159ang 3iva
FANVIVE & FOVHINOD HO OHvamy TWAOHdAY Fiva NOGILdI25340 HOLOVHINOD
SINFAWOD LOVHINGD PERLET] TYNISIHO AU dW Quvmy L3arQud ANVLINSHNOD #vaE L0310Ud
WAtdYD
AdYININNS

9018 J4M1IINTHE-NOLSONIM

+SSTUD0Ud NI SEOI ONIUIANIONT.,







6¥1 155$ ¥o1'¥2E 18 P01'GBZ°LE §IVLIOL
O0'Z66'YYES 00°Z66°€99% 00°266'£98% ciig Buyyhiyy jeuepeBiael - HLOM U RENS YO Rl WOP0ETY
00°000°05$ 00°600°02% 00°000°05$ £HE yoddng ubjseq Bugybi) |euoneBinen - HIOM g3 S§T-#04-FU-H
0ogasoLs 00°002°26% 00°002'89% LHE ubsag Sugybyy |levonebinen - H1oM axl AQ-F01-Hu b
00°08¥F°0Z% 00'08v° 023 00 08024 vHZ sopeabdny f1a)es abplig - HLOM asnoH-u|} OFIND¥0I-THVi
00'0% 00'0% 60'0% viiZ PauDIssy JON - HLOM asnop-u)i 6ZWI-P0L-Td-¥i
00°2E0°1Z8 B0'EE0° LTS 00'2€0'12$ 12074 onuo] vopejabia yaeosddy - 1 OM asnoh-up 87 WOF0L-TY-¥)
00°ZR8°ETLS 00°000°Z62% 60'000'2628 oLig faning g uogoadsu) UOHPUOD ~ HIOM “out ‘sueisei g pisslpoy NEFGOb-64
$ 139008 aiva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINDD HO OHYMY | IWAOHddY | 31va NOILHHISAT HOLOVHINOD
SINIWNOD LOVHLINGD d3sIATY TVNIDIHO ‘ADHANL advmy LO3rOMd INVYLTINENGD #¥8 103roud
EVATEL )
AUVINNNS

NOSANH-IHL-HdAO-AVAMITVM

«SSAUDOU NI SHOT DONRIFAANIONS.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for Mav 31. 2014

BA2011-RE-104

Walkway over the Hudson Bridee

Bridee Navigational Lioshting Svsiem

-WOTH-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comg.| Original Revised Approved | Contract % Yo
Comp. Award Contract Payment Balance Comp. |Elapsed?
io Date
11-104-IN | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartlett, | 3/11 | 417 | 12111 $68,200 $97,200 $86,437 $16,763  95%
{(LKB) (Engineering Design) 412
11-104-CM | & QA Siutzky, Inc. 813 | 8M3 | &/14 $863,902 $863,992] $519,000 $344,982  50% 4%
11-104-DS | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartiett, | 8/13 | 813 | 6/14 $30,000 $30,000 %0 $30,000

{LKB) {Design Support)

Deseription of Work:

Comments:

LKB shali provide contract bid documents for the repiacement of non-
functional navigational lights as required by the USCG.

The contractor and their WBE subcontractor is installing the electrical
conduits, associated wiring and navigational lights. They are on schedule
to complete the project before August.




Mid-Hudson Bridge



3008 NOSGNH-aIN

«SSTHOOU NI SEOr DONIYIINIONA.,

. €99°15/% EBBERT 1% €88°C6Z° 14 SIWiOL
T 000'7ESS a00°2es$ 060'225% yHZ snedey Bupiesg pue sabuey UORonNSUCY 1381§ fIaseld WO LE-TH-E)
000'Ei$ 000°6¥54 0680°a8¥5§ cHB sapeibdny owAH " ARZING V0 R 8421 1-34-€)
T szas sE0vE S50°%% Vi uapiSiel | 1eliieg orosddy 1sap SSNOH-UI| JZWOV01-Sev]
000°8$ 000'9$ 000°9% {4314 sapeibdq Buiseg ABlaug SSNOH-U]| 8TWOPDL-SHbL
55068 590°63 §60°G4 ¥iiz sifeday yop Bnig BSNOH-UJ| SZTWD-0I-Ti#1
855°G§ PR G55°65 vHZ sapeihidn Ajajes abpug FSNOH-Y| FTWIFOL-TU-pl
O I¥S orrirs [T vz sapesbdy) Buguieq eBpug eSnop-U}| cZ'WaP0i-aY¥i
S50'0§ §S0'vs 850'vs pliz p1-0Z - poddng uohosdsey jeluusig asNoH-U|] ZZIWO-F0I-29-51
958°7% 95948 950'4¢ ¥ie | asno - fjpoey Bujuiel asnoH-u} [ WOPOL-TU-Fb
- 0.8's% 029°c$ 048'6% YLz Bugsioy bey4 abppg 38ROH-UI! 0Z-WOFOb-TH ¥}
857018 85.'01% 85.01§ ¥z jaamdinby g sbujysjuing sfeseq Juley Mo esnop-ull 6L NDPOL-IHPE
ovzres ove'ied aveLes ¥IZ qeysy BunyBi 1amoy aBpug asaoH-ul| 8L WI-POL-IHVL
- PG LS ¥99°11§ o513 YUz siejienbpes je apeibdp abeUEIq asno-ty| L1 WOP0L-35 7t
GEGELE 5£6°¢14 SEG'ELS {4%14 sljeday @ spesbdp saj84ks ) esnoy-a|| 9L WNIFOI-IY-Pi
$ 139ang 31va
HoNvive $ LOVHINOD HO GUVMY | WWAGHddY | Fiva NOLLIMOS30 HOLIVHLINGD
SENIWNGD LOVHINGD RELIRER] TYNISIHO AOHdIN | QuvMY L33Aroud JINVLINSNOS #VE 103r0ud
W HIVD
AHVIIINNS




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for May 31, 2014

BA2012-RE-112
Mid-Hudson Bridge

HVAC Upgrades
Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.; Original Revised | Approved | Contragt % Yo
Comp. Award Contract [Paymentto! Balance |Comp.|Elapsed
Date
{in- House RFP for
Design/Buiid)
12-112-DB I & OA Slutzky, inc. 8M3 | 813 | 6M4 | Open $549,000 $549,000/ $536,000 513,000 | 95% 160%
(Contractor)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The Contractor shall provide design documents for asbestos removal in
the MHB Administration Building including npgrade to the BEVAC
system. The roof top HVAC system at Headquarter is to be replaced in
this contract.

This project is complete. However, we continue to have problems with the
cooling portion of the HVAC system. The contractor and manufacturer
continue to troubleshoot the non-cooling issues when temperatures rise
into the 80’s. :




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for Mav 31. 2014

BA2013-RE-117

Mid-Hudson Bridge -

Hanger apd Bearino Repairs

-MHB-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract Yo Yo
X Comp. Award Contract | Payment Balance Comp. | Elapsed|
fo Date
2013-117- | Piasecki Steel Construction | 02/14 | 03/14 | 08114 $532,000f $532,000 $0 $532,000, 0% 32%
od 3 {Contractor}
2013117 Modjeski & Masters, inc.
DE {Dresigner)

Description of Work:

Comments:

This project consists of work at the Mid-Hudson Bridge abutments in
which; the existing pins and bushings are to be removed because of

excessive pin wear. New bushings & pins will be instalied. In order to

remove the pins and bushings, 2 load transferring jacking system will
need fo be installed at each bearing location.

The contractor began installation of the scaffolding in preparation of
contract work to replace the pins and bushings. Expected delivery of the
replacement pins and bushings will be late June.




Newburgh-Beacon Bridge




166'%98°C 1% 091'yrE'EzLs 091°8Z1s2EE $V10L
1622828 16920415 I89'EIP 18 ZHS uopvedsu] ‘Bupguiey ueds yuon sigambuyg gyvH NS-€0L-3H-ZH
992'67% 0ri'194 ovi'19% ZiiL uewibeyy ¥y - Sunuieg ueds yuoN PEGIHEY IX8D|  HUW-E0L-IMU-ZL
LZ'or0'ss 000°058°61% 000'058'61% ZHp Buguje uedg ypop LOJINSSUOT BYSiY WO-€01-34-2}
2r1°L0zs o0¥'8LEE 00v'8izs SHL uetubety yy - yooq uedsg yinog _ peosiey ypoN onapyy  NW-EOL-3YU-TL
GLEZFIE 6208518 GZO'BSHS £H9 uewwiBe]j Yy - yoag uedg ynos peoiey 1X§D|  HU0-TUEL
187'5% nse'azzs 05Z'6¥1$ EHG uBisaq [e2i813 - yoaQ vedg Inog O 'gu 3a-vLi-Ju-2i
18E'PE0'YS B68'11£'5¢ 668°1IEGY ZHE ucpssdsy uononysuos Hoag vedg yinog ol ‘simse g safpoly NS-404-34-2)
- GO5PELEasd 000'84 L'EGS 000°8L1°€6$ EUE Wwawasedey Yooy ueds Pnog UGHINNSUOY BYSH WI-L0V-BH-Z)
759°18¢4 BP'TIOLS LT AL T €4z woddng ufijsaq yoeg uedg yineg Ralgiag g LRIy $0-101-34-Z1
18€°85% 006'382°1% 006°882°1$ T iz ubisaq yoag ueds yinog Astaliipg % Uueuniy|  30-10)-3H-Z)
6Z1'6$ 62168 616§ iz sapeibdpy Buiaeg ABisug 8SNOH-U] LrINDF0I-3H b
919228 819° 123 818' g8 viie uasheElhqeysy paus yes oy 1eyg asnoy-ut] BFINO-VOI-S-FI
Z6E'E1$ 4 XA TBE'ELS rijz - waysig Jajeps BSNOH-Uf| BEIWD-FOL-a013
SEE'SHS S16'GY$ SI5'5FS PLHZ | 4814 feau UOREZNIQE}S ado)g SSNCH-Ul| SEWT-FOL-TUFE
05£'8T8 05e'82% USE'ses Y sapeiddp) Aajeg obpirg SSUOH-} JEWOFOF-THT1
02558 a0.2°16% 002'16% ¥z sepesbdn Bunuiey abpug asnop-U|! 9 N DV O-Iu-Fi
org'ILs 806°5KS 996'5¥$ LT sHeday Aepiang uedg ypon asnoy-ull SCNOPOIHFE
915028 915°02§ 915'9Z% (474 sijeday Aeplaan usds yinog asnoH-t! ¥LNO-FOL-THFI
jlaos'sg) 03 0§ YUz 5402 - poddng uagdedsy] jeruualg asnoH-ut] e WO-¥0I-adFi
16623 P63 £b6'9% vz sjuzinzaodivg ubig empeoy asnol U ZeNoFOL-Tu-v1
00°058'9% a0'658'ay 000589y PHE usgejleisu) Aed )] epgen wiko) g [2ouiaaly aSNOH-U LEINDFOL-TH-PL
61/0Zi8 ouf "paf 00'858E'22Z 00'000°001 00°000°09 80760 JaBBely Y ‘Bunueypuswaselday Jutol yasg (jUON-0N3R M- 01-60

$ 13vang 3va
JONVIVE § LOVHINOD HO QUYMY | WAOHdJY | 31vd NOLLJIYDS3A HOLOVHINGD
SINIWINOD LOVHINOD NERTRE:Y TVNIDIIO ACHdW | auvmy 408roud HINVITINSNGO # V8 L03roud
T1idvo
AUVININNS

SA0AIUE NOOVIE-HOUNGMIAN

LSSHUO0UL NI SO DONIHIINIDNA.,




Engineering “Jobs I Progress” for Mav 31, 2014

BA2012-RE-101

Newburch-Beacon Bridge'( South Span)

Replacement of the Bridee Deck

NBB-

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp.i Original Revised | Approved | Contract %o %
Comp. Award Contract [Paymentio Balance | Comp. | Eiapsed
Date ‘
2012-101- Kiska Construciion 0113 12115 $93,118,000{583,118,000$29,783,434:$63,334,565 34% 45%
CM {Contractor}
2012-101- ~ Ammann & Whitney o112 12012 $1,288,900; $1,288,500| $1,288,881 $19
DE (Designer)
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 2113 12115 $1,072,466; $1,072,466| $710,814] 361,652
DS {Design Support)
2012104~ Modjeski & Masters 06112 12118 $5,371,890] $5,371,8080] $1,277,717] $4,094.181
Su (inspection)
2012-114- LKB, Inc. 05142 1MM2 | $149,250)  $148,250) $143,993 $5,257]
DE {Electrical Design)
2012-101- Metro-North 2113 12115 $218,000; $218,000 $17,258)  $201,142
MR East shore flagman service
2012-101- CSX Transportation 6/13 1215 $156,029) $158.029 $15,709) $142,219
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

This project consists of the removal and replacement of the existing
roadway deck. The existing cast-in-place deck will be replaced with 2 pre-
cast grid over-fill deck system. The panelized deck sections will be

installed during off-peak trafiic hours, mainly overnight to minimize
traffic impacts.

Comments:

The contractor’s night-time deck panel installation continues. Crews have
been working during the day with under-deck panel welding, pressure
washing the existing floor system, stringer splice modifications, precast
barrier instaliatior and electrical cable rack installation. Another crew is
installing underdeck platforms between Pier I and Pier 7.




Engineerine “Jobs In Progress” for Mav 31, 2054

BA2012-RE-103

Newbureh-Beacon Bridee {North Span)

Phase II - Super-Structure Paintine (West Abutment — Pier 7)

-NBB-

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp. Originat Revised Approved | Contract % % 3
Comp. Award Contract | Paymentto | Balance | Gomp.| Eiapsed §
Date :
2012-102- NYSBA - In House
DE {Designer}
2012-103- Kiska Construction, Inc. | 4/12 | 412 | 12/14 $19.850,000] $19,850,000 $14,808,798, 5,040,201 79% 78%
3 CM {Contractor}
2012-103- HAKS Engineers 5M2 | 82 | 1214 $1,477,697) $1,477,687| $1,189,905] $287,791
3 sy {Consfruction Supervision)
L 2012-103- CSXT Mz 12014 $61,140 $61,140 510,374 $45,766
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

The Work for this project inciudes installation of 2 Class A1 containment
structure for lead paint abatement and maintenance painting of the
Newburgh-Beacon North Span between the West Abutment Beam /

Girder Spans to the deck truss spans at Pier 7. Construction activities
shall be performed over 3 construction seasons. The milestone for de-

leading in 2012 will be between the West Abutment and Pier 4; in 2013
(Piers 4 — Pier 5 and Pier 6 — Pier 7} and in 2014 (Pier 5 - Pier 6 overhead

steel of the main spamn).

Comments:

The contractor is blasting and painting the east anchor span beginning at
Picr 7 and working west toward Pier 6. Crews continue to install cables,
brackets for the overhead containment system. MWBE sub-contractor
Camabo Industries bas filed Chapter 11 bankrupicy and has motioned the
courts to be relieved of their contract obligations with Kiska.




Bear Mountain Bridoe




6556118 VEESELE ¥6E'SEL S §IV101
0% 0% 03 YHE 1l e Hunsag pog FSNOH-UE[ ' 0-20-3U-E)
000°2% 000° 2% 000°L8 yHE sepetfidn Bupaeg ABsul asnop-ul| 64 WD F0I-2L-F1
S50 560'V$ SG0'P§ PLiZ jop By asnoy-uj| erwo-rol-3u-r
860'ZLS ge0'zss BB0'ZES 2314 Bupontioy sjged asnop-uj| 7 WO-FOL-TH-F
PrGGS yra'ss 6 VEZ sapelbdp Aajeg «Bpuy asNO-Uf| a¥' W-F0L-3Y bl
OFE'RFS ove'avs Ov6'BFS yHZ sapesfidn bunujed ebpug SSNOH-U{| SV WD-F0-3Y-1}
Tres t1fa91% 111°81% 187 PHOZ- poddng uooadsu) abpiig jeuLelg ssnobrul| Y Wo-ro LTkl
B ‘BBS'LHS 885'L1§ 885114 YLz ssiedey 1991 jeinlonng s0png SSNO-UF| CHIND-FOI-Te Vi
Z68°6$ T6L68 26L'6$ vHE smeieddy Bunsioy Bely sbpua asnohrui| ZyNO-FOb-3HF)
$ 1390n8 Alva
HONVIVE 3 LOVHINGD HO QUYMY | WVADHddY | F1va NOLLAIMDS3a HOLOVHINGD
SINIWWOD 1OVHINOD O3SIARY IVHIDINO ACHJWL | GuvMY 103rod HANYITINSNGD #VE LD U
IVIIGYD
AHVIHNNS

3001dg NIVINNOW Hv3d

«SSFUO0Ud NI SHOT ONIMIANIONS.




Multi-Facility



S103roydd ALTIOVA - 1NN
«SSTUD0UJ NI SEOI ONIHIINIONT.

69T'5idY 956'80¢'+$ 956°850°3 $IVEOL
USHINNSUOY - Neday BINJINGSHRG asil WDl
00'51S IV 0UoLL LS LWL BrA PR3 €Li0k uBjseq - Jjeday sInjonnsyng SOIRIP0SSY Hagiv-Ho a0-101-3e-v
00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ viiz peufissy joy 9snoH-Ul| ZGWOFO L3t )
00'0% 00 0% 00°0% vLiZ paubissy 10N AsnoH-u|| LG WOPOL-TY-FI
00°03 0008 o0as vz pauBjssy 10N asnoh-u)l 08" WO-E0 TPl
0o'0% 60'9PE'ESYS 00°9FRZ5FS EHZ cHig wayshg Juewadeueyy jany Bujlan ] g [ejUSLIUO ALY G015 1-T4CF
0P 191 00° 000 k1§ 00°000'¥6+S £ (Aqpueig} syeday Aemybi jobpyg|  (@AH) aBpig AayeA uospny| Wo-1G1-0§
$ 139aNn8 I1va
FONVIVE § LOVHINOD HO GUVMY | IvAOuddv | 3iva NCILdRSSaa HOLOVHINOD
SENIWWOD LOVHINGD a3siAgY IVRISIHO AOHAWL | auvmv 193royd ILNYLINSNGD #V8 103roud
I HAVD
AUVININNS




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for May 31. 2014

BA2013-RE-101

Svstem-wide

Bridge and Highwav Repairs { Standbv Readiness)

~SYS-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract |Payment{o| Balance | Comp. |Eiapsed$
. Date
2013-104- | Hudson Valiey Bridge (HVB) | 113 | 112 | 1215 $494,000| $744,000| $576,245] $167,754
CM {Contractor) 1113 -
20106-10%- NYSBA - In House
DE

{Designer)

Descrintion of Work:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway repairs
deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will be on-call
24-7 for this assignment.

This past month, the Contractor was called in to perform a few full depth
deck repairs. Additional deck repairs will be scheduled to be performed

in June.




Engineering “Jobs In Prooress” for Mav 31, 2014

BA2014-RE-101

Rip Van Winkie. Kingston- Rhineciiff. Mid-Hudson and Bear Mountair Bridges

Substructure Repairs

-SY5-

DE

{Designer)

fProject No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.]| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %o
Comp. Award Contract | Payment Batance Comp. | Elapsed}
. 1o Date 3
2014-1014- To ~ Be - Determined 11114 $0 $0 80 $0 0% 0%
oM {Condractor)
2014-101- Foit-Albert Associates, PC. 1013 | 1113 $112,110{  $112,110 $64,595 $47,515

Description of Work:

Comments:

The scope of work for this project consists of concrete repairs to the
various substructure units as identified in the bridge inspection reports.
These maintenance type of repairs will be performed at all of the

Authority’s faciiities exciuding Newburgh-Beacon Bridges. Scheduled

letting for this project is Spring 2014 with completion this construction

S€ason.

The Consultant has prepared bid documents with bids due June 10™,
Upon a successful low bid, a recommendation of award will be presented
to the Board.




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution Ne.;
Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report 1s accepted as an
mnstrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duoly adopted this
19th day of June 2014,

Joseph Ruggiere, Secretary



%100

ri/51/60

WOSTO

99°'866° 1§ LE9S60T' S SINLTHRIA JUATHSIAL] SIION G00°CTR Y PI/ST/S0
PHILT HOORAISUOT)
%SLE0
%L00 S1/61/90 £6'058% 12°918°8b5S SONLINFE JUSUNSIAU] SHON 000°L¥yS v1/81/50
%05T0
%010 SL/ST/LO 09'166% 65°€0EPRTIS PUIL] 9T/RAZY WOY BHONBIO[Y SON 000°T8Z°T PL/LO/SO
DAAISIY FOUPNAIUIDIY
, WSTeT
L0 LAVARFIA 89°SEF8S TL1TYiees pun] SNK2ASY WL UOTIBIO[TY $30N 000916 F1/L0/50
NI 19T
ALy 03 Aeg 3sa1330] 150D dIney uonediqQ) A /puny
PRt sjeunxorddy framep paniday (edpung Liqepeay yseoy Lanseaiy ‘§'ny
ASVYHDHUN

P10T SBiq
3today Juaunysasug

ALMOHLAY DAY 4LVLS MUOA MAN



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

INVESTMENT INVENTORY
MAY 31, 2014

INVESTMENTS HELD BY THE TRUSTEE, THE BANK OF NEW YORK

DEBT SERVICE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.125%

MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND

U.S. TREASURY BILLS

U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.25%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.25%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.375%
U:S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.25%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.00%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.125%
U.5. TREASURY NOTES, 0.25%
U.5. TREASURY NOTES, 0.375%
1.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.25%

CONSTRUCTION FUND
U.5. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.25%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.25%

INSURANCE FUND
U.8, TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 7.50%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75%

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.125%
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625%

REVENUE FUND
CASH
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.375%

INVESTMENTS HELD BY BANK OF AMERICA

OPERATING FUND -

PRINCIPAL
MATURITY AMOUNT

06-30-14 2,795,000
12-31-14 916,000
12-31-14 939,000
4,650,000

06-19-14 1,441,000
06-30-14 2,051,000
07-15-14 2,251,000
08-15-14 2,158,000
08-15-14 880,000
09-15-14 6,563,000
10-15-14 6,195,000
11-15-14 2,115,000
12-15-14 1,413,000
02-15-15 703,000
05-15-15 2,189,000
05-15-15 4,078,000
06-15-15 547,000
07-15-15 1,282,000
33,866,000

06-15-14 10,928,000
07-15-14 14,409,000
08-15-14 5,837,000
08-15-14 8,953,000
09-15-14 4,823,000
44,950,000

12.31-14 - 1,192,000
11-15-16 6,692,000
12-31-17 860,000
8,744,000

12-31-14 1,649,000
11-30-15 3,008,000
01-31-17 3,509,000
01-31-18 2,637,000
10,803,000

1,476,961

11-15-14

1,046,000

2,522,961

The Authority utilizes zero balance checking accounts to provide for the day-to-day payment of accounts payable and
payroll expenses. This means these accounts, which are funded by a Public Funds Interest Checking account, have no
balance at the end of each day. On May 31, the Public Funds Interest Checking account totaled $2,870,765.

REVENUE FUND

These Public Funds Interest Checking accounts hold the daily toll revenues. On May 31, these accounts totaled $84,190.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INTEREST INCOME AND YIELD

YEAR ENDING APRIL 2014
Date Interest Income Approximate Yield
Year ‘ ) Percentage
May 2013 . 40,980 | 0.36%
Jun 2013 39,326 | 0.35%
July 2013 41,045 0.35%
Aug 2013 42,674 0.36%
_Sep 2013 35,623 | 0.31%
Oct 2013 40,344 e 0.35%
Nov 2013 36,893 0.34%
Dec 2013 42,088 0.40%
Jan 2014 35,439 0.36%
Feb 2014 30,620 0.35%
Mar 2014 33,731 0.35%
Apr 2014 32,313 " 0.35%

Interest Income and Yield
Year Ending April 2014

140,000
120,000
100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000

)
N

L)
"y
" QD

v

e %Qx”’ '»6& WQ\"‘ '@xb‘




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION
Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: June 19, 2014

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment

transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on May 20, 2014; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur

with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

June 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: June 19, 2014

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to determining the

adequate balance in the Maintenance Reserve Fund; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the balance shall be $122,938,000 as recommended by

the consulting Engineers, Modjeski and Masters, P.C.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19th day of

June 2014,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION :

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS the board has reviewed the memorandum about the procurement of a

backup server; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will utilized the NYS OGS contract for this procurement, with

CS Business Systems, a WBE firm providing the price quote; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be awarded to CS Business Systems in the
amount of $14,960.00 and additional money for associated incidentals for the instaliment of this

server for a total not-to-exceed amount of $16,000.00 ; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to irﬁplemem this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19™ day of June,

2014.

Joseph Ruggtero, Secretary



